PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3540824

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDISON WELDING INSTITUTE, INC.	08/13/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDISON INDUSTRIAL INNOVATION, LLC	
Street Address:	2200 LAPSLEY LANE	
City:	BOWLING GREEN	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	42103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8215173		
Application Number:	13468502		
Application Number:	14183643		
PCT Number:	WO2012154954		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 614-719-2853
Email: tbryan@mwn.com
Correspondent Name: TARA R. BRYAN
Address Line 1: 21 E. STATE STREET

Address Line 2: STE. 1700

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28972-0002 SPOTSIGHT			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TARA R. BRYAN			
SIGNATURE:	/Tara R. Bryan/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2015			
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

Total Attachments: 4



ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Edison Welding Institute, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Ohio and having an office and place of business at 1250 Arthur E. Adams Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43221 ("Assignor") is the owner of all proprietary and intellectual property rights in the concepts and technologies known as SpotSight and more specifically described in Exhibit A, attached hereto (and referred to collectively as the "Technology");

Edison Industrial Innovation, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Ohio and having an office and place of business at 2200 Lapsley Lane, Bowling Green, Kentucky 42103 ("Assignee") desires to acquire the ownership of all proprietary rights, including, but not limited to, the copyrights, trade secrets, and patents covering the Technology;

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee 100% of all right, title, and interest in the Technology, including:

- (1) all copyrights, trade secrets, know-how, and patents which have been or may be granted on the Technology;
- (2) all applications for patents (including divisions, continuations, or continuation-inpart applications) in the United States or any foreign countries or jurisdictions whose duty it is to issue such patents including any reissues and extensions of such patents;
- (3) all priority rights under the Paris Convention and/or Patent Cooperation Treaty for every member country thereof;
- (4) all interest in and to all present and future inventions conceived of or reduced to practice which relate directly to the Technology and all applications for U.S. and foreign letters patent disclosing any aspect of these inventions, and all U.S. and foreign letters patent granted upon such inventions (including divisions, continuations, or continuation-in-part applications); and
- (5) the license agreements listed and described in Exhibit B, attached hereto.

Assignor warrants that: (1) Assignor is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the Technology; and (2) such rights have not been previously licensed, pledged, assigned, or encumbered. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property rights to the Technology in Assignee. Assignor further agrees to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers and applications and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for the Technology in all countries.

Assignor hereby declares that all statements made herein are of its own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the

United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application(s) or any patent(s) issuing therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Edison Welding Institute, Inc. has caused this Assignment to be signed in its corporate name by its duly authorized officer.

				EDISON WELDING INSTITUE, INC.
County of	Franklin Ohio)	SS.	James P. Tighe CFO and VP of Finance & Administration 1250 Arthur E. Adams Drive Columbus, Ohio 43221
				By: 5 13 2014
Subscribed	and Swom to me this	13世	_ day o	f August . 2014.
Muc Notary Pub	Lic MICHELLE R. LAI Notary Public, State My Commission Expires	ERTY of Ohio	sty	

EXHIBIT A

The Technology is shown and described in detail in the following United States patent applications, all of which are subject to this Assignment:

- (1) U.S. Patent No. 8,215,173: UT Method of Identifying a Stuck Joint
- U.S. Patent Application No. 13/468,502 and PCT Application No. PCT/US2012/037322:
 3-D Matrix Phased Array Spot Weld Inspection System
- (3) U.S. Patent Application No. 14/183,643: Portable Matrix Phased Array Spot Weld Inspection System

EXHIBIT B

The license agreements listed and described below are subject to this Assignment.

- (1) The License Agreement executed of November 22, 2013 between EWI, Inc. (Columbus, OH) and Vergent Products, Inc. (Loveland, CO).
- (2) The License Agreement executed on November 04, 2013 between EWI, Inc. (Columbus, OH) and Monitech (Korea).

PATENT REEL: 036647 FRAME: 0476

RECORDED: 09/24/2015